



## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN IOWA AND THE NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF OSTROH ACADEMY

In order to foster academic and research cooperation between the University of Northern Iowa and the National University of Ostroh Academy, the institutions have agreed to the following framework based upon principles of mutual equality and reciprocity of benefits:

- 1. The institutions will discuss making suitable arrangements for the exchange of students, visiting scholars, faculty, staff, and post-doctoral fellows.
- 2. The institutions will seek opportunities to cooperate in a variety of academic/research areas.
- 3. The institutions will exchange scholarly information including research papers, indices to theses, books and magazines on relevant subjects where possible and appropriate.
- 4. The institutions will extend invitations for attending scholarly and technical meetings and assist in making arrangements for attending national and international conferences, as appropriate.
- 5. Arrangements concerning specific details of the activities referenced above, including financial support, will be made by individual written agreement applicable to each particular situation.
- 6. The names, crests and logos of the institutions are the intellectual property of those institutions, and may not be used without the express written permission of the institution that owns a particular name, crest or logo.
- 7. The University of Northern Iowa's Culture and Intensive English Program (CIEP) will provide a scholarship of not less than 10% of total CIEP tuition to students from the National University of Ostroh Academy enrolling in the CIEP regular 8-week program for any portion of their studies at the University of Northern Iowa. The number of tuition scholarships for a single student or group of students will be determined by the CIEP.
- 8. This Memorandum of Understanding will be in effect from the date of the last signature for a period of five years; it may be modified by mutual written consent. It shall be reviewed and upon mutual agreement may be extended for an additional three years. This Memorandum of Understanding may be terminated with at least six months written notice.

For the University of Northern Iowa:

Dr. Mark A. Nook President umy 5, 2018 Signed this day,

For the National University of Ostroh Academy: rofessor Ihor Pasichnyk Feb. 20, 2018 Signed this day